in our cost of goods sold. To effectively control the cost of raw materials and mitigate the
effect of price fluctuation of raw materials on our profitability, we maintain a good
relationship with a group of qualified suppliers. The price and availability of raw materials
may vary from period to period due to factors such as consumer demand and market
conditions. Although we have maintained long term relationships with our suppliers, we
cannot completely avoid fluctuation in the prices of raw materials and are exposed to market

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE. THE INFORMATION IN THIS
DOCUMENT MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS
DOCUMENT.

– 195 –

risk of raw material price fluctuation. Any increase in our raw material costs would negatively
impact our gross profit margin if we are unable to pass on the increased cost to our customers
by increasing the selling price of our products.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in
the cost of raw materials on our profit before tax during the Track Record Period. Fluctuations
in the cost of raw materials are assumed to be 5%, 10% and 15%.

+/-5% +/-10% +/-15%
Hypothetical fluctuations HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/decrease in cost of raw
materials

Year ended 31 December 2012 +/-44,247 +/-88,495 +/-132,742
Year ended 31 December 2013 +/-54,009 +/-108,018 +/-162,027
Year ended 31 December 2014 +/-60,508 +/-121,017 +/-181,525

Decrease/increase in profit before
income tax

Year ended 31 December 2012 -/+44,247 -/+88,495 -/+132,742
Year ended 31 December 2013 -/+54,009 -/+108,018 -/+162,027
Year ended 31 December 2014 -/+60,508 -/+121,017 -/+181,525

For each of the three years ended 31 December 2012, 2013 and 2014, our gross profit
amounted to approximately HK$203.0 million, HK$266.7 million and HK$332.4 million,
respectively. For illustrative purpose, we would have recorded a breakeven in our gross profit
if the cost of raw materials increased by approximately 22.9%, 24.7% and 27.5%,
respectively, for the corresponding periods.

Supply of labour

Although some of our Group’s production processes involve the use of machinery, most
of them are not fully automated and require workers to operate. Direct labour costs of our
Group were approximately HK$140.3 million, HK$164.1 million and HK$185.0 million for
each of the three years ended 31 December 2012, 2013 and 2014, respectively, representing
approximately 11.5%, 11.5% and 11.6% of our total cost of sales, respectively.

Competition for skilled labour in the PRC has been more intense in recent years. In
addition, average labour cost in the PRC has been on an increasing trend due to higher cost of
living and the implementation of the Labour Contract Law of the PRC (中華人民共和國勞動
合同法). We cannot assure that we will be able to recruit and retain sufficient workforce in a
timely manner or that our labour cost will remain stable in the future. For further details,
please refer to the section “Risk Factors”.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE. THE INFORMATION IN THIS
DOCUMENT MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS
DOCUMENT.

– 196 –

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in
the cost of direct labour on our profit before tax during the Track Record Period. Fluctuations
in the cost of direct labour are assumed to be 5%, 10% and 15%.

+/-5% +/-10% +/-15%
Hypothetical fluctuations HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/decrease in cost of
direct labour

Year ended 31 December 2012 +/-7,017 +/-14,034 +/-21,051
Year ended 31 December 2013 +/-8,205 +/-16,409 +/-24,614
Year ended 31 December 2014 +/-9,250 +/-18,501 +/-27,751

Decrease/increase in profit before
income tax

Year ended 31 December 2012 -/+7,017 -/+14,034 -/+21,051
Year ended 31 December 2013 -/+8,205 -/+16,409 -/+24,614
Year ended 31 December 2014 -/+9,250 -/+18,501 -/+27,751

For each of the three years ended 31 December 2012, 2013 and 2014, our gross profit
amounted to approximately HK$203.0 million, HK$266.7 million and HK$332.4 million,
respectively. For illustrative purpose, we would have recorded a breakeven in our gross profit
if the cost of direct labour increased by approximately 144.6%, 162.5% and 179.7%,
respectively, for the corresponding periods.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

We have identified certain accounting policies that are significant to the preparation of
our Group’s financial statements. Some of our accounting policies involve subjective